

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 58 MD 2022

MEDICAL MARIJUANA ACCESS & PATIENT SAFETY, INC.

Petitioner,

v.

**KEARA KLINEPETER, ACTING SECRETARY, PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, JOHN J. COLLINS, DIRECTOR OF THE
PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, OFFICE OF MEDICAL
MARIJUANA, AND SUNNY D. PODOLAK, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR AND
CHIEF COMPLIANCE OFFICER OF THE PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, OFFICE OF MEDICAL MARIJUANA,**

Respondents.

**POST-HEARING BRIEF OF
MEDICAL MARIJUANA ACCESS & PATIENT SAFETY, INC.**

Judith D. Cassel I.D. No. 209393
Kevin J. McKeon, I.D. No. 30428
Dennis A. Whitaker, I.D. No. 53975
Micah R. Bucy, I.D. No. 320196
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak, LLP
100 North Tenth Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101
Telephone: 717-236-1300
Facsimile: 717-236-4841

March 11, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 9 |
| I. DOH’S EXCLUSIVE RELIANCE ON PROCEDURAL DEFENSES IS TELLING AND MERITLESS | 9 |
| a. MMAPS Has Standing..... | 9 |
| 1. MMAPS has associational standing..... | 9 |
| 2. There is no heightened standing requirement for a preliminary injunction | 13 |
| 3. MMAPS has demonstrated harm required for the grant of a preliminary injunction, which admittedly is a higher bar than the harm needed to demonstrate standing | 15 |
| b. MMAPS Did Not Delay In Seeking Court Intervention..... | 16 |
| c. MMAPS Satisfies The <i>Arsenal Coal</i> Criteria..... | 20 |
| d. MMAPS’ Irreparable Economic Harm Evidence Is Competent, Credible, Relevant, and Uncontroverted | 21 |
| 1. The Court should deny DOH’s motion to strike Mr. Ahern’s testimony | 22 |
| 2. MMAPS’ members’ monetary harm is irreparable | 24 |
| 3. DOH’s last-minute concession that products do not need to be destroyed does not diminish MMAPS’ irreparable harm..... | 25 |
| II. DOH’S ILLEGAL AND STILL-UNEXPLAINED RECALL CAUSES IRREPARABLE HARM | 26 |
| a. The Recall Causes Immediate and Irreparable Harm To Patients And MMAPS | 27 |

b. No Evidence Supports The Terpene Recall Mandate30

c. The Recall Is Based On A New Standard That Has No Basis In Law, Is
Procedurally Void, And That Otherwise Violates MMAPS’ Members’ Rights:
MMAPS Is Likely To Prevail On The Merits35

d. The Public Interest Favors Preliminarily Enjoining The Recall.....43

III. MMAPS SHOULD BE REQUIRED TO POST A NOMINAL BOND44

IV. NO AUTOMATIC SUPERSEDEAS SHOULD ISSUE ON APPEAL44

CONCLUSION45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Americans for Fair Treatment, Inc. v. Philadelphia Federation of Teachers</i> , 150 A.3d 528 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2016) | 12 |
| <i>Apartment Ass’n v. Pittsburgh</i> , 261 A. 3d 1036 (Pa. 2021) | 36 |
| <i>Arsenal Coal Co. v. Com, Dep’t of Envir. Res.</i> , 477 A.2d 1333 (Pa. 1984) | 20, 21 |
| <i>Boykins v. City of Reading</i> , 562 A.2d 1027 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1989) | 24 |
| <i>Collins v. Cooper</i> , 746 A.2d 615 (Pa. Super. 2000) | 22 |
| <i>Com. v. Thomas</i> , 282 A.2d 693 (Pa. 1971)..... | 22 |
| <i>Concerned Taxpayers of Allegheny County v. Commonwealth</i> , 382 A.2d 490 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1978)..... | 10 |
| <i>Corman v. Acting Secretary, Pa. Dep’t of Health</i> , 266 A.3d 452 (Pa. 2021) | 37 |
| <i>Dep’t of Env’tl. Res. v. Flynn</i> , 344 A.2d 720 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1975) | 38 |
| <i>Dep’t of Env’tl. Res. v. Rushton Mining Co.</i> , 591 A.2d 1168 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1991)..... | 37 |
| <i>Department of Environmental Resources v. Jubelirer</i> , 614 A.2d 199 (Pa. 1989) | 44 |
| <i>Firearm Owners Against Crime v. Papenfuse</i> , 261 A.3d 467 (Pa. 2021) | 9 |
| <i>Fischer v. Dep’t of Publ. Welfare</i> , 439 A.2d 1172 (Pa. 1982) | 35 |
| <i>Friends of Danny DeVito v. Wolf</i> , 227 A.3d 872 (Pa. 2020)..... | 40 |
| <i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)..... | 40 |
| <i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) | 10, 14 |
| <i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) | 39 |
| <i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) | 39 |
| <i>Marcellus Shale Coalition v. Dep’t of Envir. Protection of the Com.</i> , 185 A.3d 985 (Pa. 2018) | 14, 16, 24, 28 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>National Solid Wastes Management Association v. Casey</i> , 580 A.2d 893 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1990) | 9, 10 |
| <i>NHS Human Services of PA v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 985 A.2d 992 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2009) | 16, 17, 18 |
| <i>North–Central Pennsylvania Trial Lawyers Association</i> , 827 A.2d 550 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2003) | 9 |
| <i>Pa. Bar Ass’n v. Com., Pa. Ins. Dep’t.</i> , 607 A.2d 850 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1992)..... | 42 |
| <i>Pa. Indep. Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Com., Dep’t of Envir. Protection</i> , 135 A.3d 1118 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2015) | 20 |
| <i>Parents United for Better Schools, Inc. v. School District of Philadelphia</i> , 646 A.2d 689 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1994) | 9 |
| <i>Pennsylvania Social Services Union, Local 668 v. Department of Public Welfare, Office of Inspector General</i> , 699 A.2d 807 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1997) ... | 9, 10, 15 |
| <i>Primavera v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 608 A.2d 515 (Pa. Super. 1992) | 22, 23 |
| <i>R. v. Com., Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 636 A.2d 142 (Pa. 1994)..... | 42 |
| <i>Robinson Township v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013) | 9 |
| <i>Summit Academy v. Dep’t of Human Services</i> , 2015 WL 8190829 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2015)..... | 42 |

Statutes

| | |
|--------------------------|----|
| 2 Pa.C.S. §101 | 16 |
| 35 P.S. §10231.102 | 43 |
| 35 P.S. §10231.613 | 30 |
| 35 P.S. §10231.702 | 35 |

Rules

Pa. R.A.P. 1736.....44
Pa. R.C.P. 153144
Pa. R.E. 703..... 22, 23

Regulations

28 Pa. Code § 1151.4233
28 Pa. Code §§ 1141.47(a)(1)(i)30

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. Art. I, §1.....42
Pa. Const. Art. I, §10.....39
Pa. Const. Art. I, §11 42
U.S. Const. amend V.....39
U.S. Const. amend XIV40
